

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC06-361
4th DCA Case No. 4D04-776

LAW OFFICE OF DAVID J. STERN, P.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITY NATIONAL SERVICING CORP.,

Respondent.

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A
DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH DISTRICT**

**AMENDED BRIEF ON JURISDICTION OF RESPONDENT
SECURITY NATIONAL SERVICING CORP.**

KELLER
P.A.

Nancy W. Gregoire, Esq.
BUNNELL WOULFE KIRSCHBAUM

McINTYRE GREGOIRE & KLEIN,

Attorneys for Respondent
One Financial Plaza
9th Floor
100 S.E. Third Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33394
Telephone: 954.761.8600
Facsimile: 954.525.2134

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PREFACE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE OPINION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY DECISION OF THIS COURT	6
A. An “express and direct conflict” is required for conflict jurisdiction	6
B. The Opinion does not conflict with <i>Kaplan</i>	6
C. The Opinion does not conflict with <i>Forgione</i>	7
D. The Opinion does not conflict with <i>KPMG</i>	8
E. Public policy supports the Opinion	9
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cowan Liebowitz & Latman, P.C. v. Kaplan</i> , 902 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 2005)	4, 6-10
<i>Forgione v. Dennis Pirtle Agency, Inc.</i> , 701 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1997)	7-10
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980).....	6
<i>KPMG Peat Marwick v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 765 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 2000).....	7-10
<i>Nielsen v. City of Sarasota</i> , 117 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1960)	6
<i>Silvestrone v. Edell</i> , 721 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1998).....	3
<i>Universal Portfolio Buyers, Inc., II v. Islands Intern. Realty, Inc.</i> , 806 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	3
 <u>Other Jurisdictions</u>	
<i>Cerberus Partners, L.P. v. Gadsby & Hannah</i> , 728 A.2d 1057 (R.I. 1999).....	4
<i>New Hampshire Ins. Co., Inc. v. McCann</i> , 707 N.E.2d 332 (Mass. 1999)	4
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
§ 3(b)(3), Art. V, Fla. Const.....	6
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv)	1, 8
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....	10
